shares at a price higher than $109.79 Chilean pesos per share which, as established by 

law, Enel Américas must pay dissenting shareholders who decide to exercise their 

withdrawal rights upon the approval of the Merger. 

c) Through the OPA, Enel S.p.A. can acquire 7,608,631,104 (seven billion six 

hundred and eight million six hundred and thirty-one thousand and one hundred and 

four) Enel Américas´ common shares  of a single series and with no par value, all fully 

subscribed and paid for, at a price of $140 (one hundred and forty Chilean pesos) per 

share, which will be paid to the interested shareholders in pesos, the legal tender in